Abric Berhad (Company No: 187259 – W)

Interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2003

The Directors of Abric Berhad are pleased to announce the unaudited financial results of the Group for the second quarter ended 30 June 2003

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

	
	
	Individual quarter
	
	Cumulative quarter

	
	
	Current
	
	Preceding year
	
	Current
	
	Preceding Year

	
	
	Year
	
	Corresponding
	
	Year
	
	Corresponding

	
	
	Quarter
	
	Quarter
	
	To Date
	
	Period

	
	
	30.06.2003
	
	30.06.2002
	
	30.06.2003
	
	30.06.2002

	
	Note
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	
	6,728
	
	10,217
	
	13,328
	
	19,430

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Expenses excluding finance cost and tax
	
	(9,280)
	
	(18,700)
	
	(19,068)
	
	(32,905)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other income
	
	619
	
	249
	
	771
	
	1,003

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Loss from operations
	
	(1,933)
	
	(8,234)
	
	(4,969)
	
	(12,472)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Finance cost
	
	(634)
	
	(649)
	
	(1,285)
	
	(1,256)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Loss before taxation
	
	(2,567)
	
	(8,883)
	
	(6,254)
	
	(13,728)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Income tax
	13
	-
	
	(518)
	
	-
	
	(518)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Loss after taxation
	
	(2,567)
	
	(9,401)
	
	(6,254)
	
	(14,246)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Minority interests
	
	(61)
	
	3,591
	
	35
	
	5,241

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net loss for the period
	
	(2,628)
	
	(5,810)
	
	(6,219)
	
	(9,005)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Loss per share
	23
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 - Basic
	
	(0.04)
	
	(0.10)
	
	(0.09)
	
	(0.15)

	 - Diluted
	
	NA
	
	NA
	
	NA
	
	NA

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	
	
	Note
	As At End Of Current Quarter
	
	As At Preceding Financial Year End (Audited)

	
	
	
	30.06.2003
	
	31.12.2002

	
	
	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Property, plant and equipment
	
	67,173
	
	62,388

	
	Other investments
	
	4,569
	
	4,569

	
	Research and development expenditure
	
	761
	
	955

	
	Goodwill on consolidation
	
	8,080
	
	8,080

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Current assets
	
	
	
	

	
	Inventories
	
	6,154
	
	6,975

	
	Trade receivables
	
	24,815
	
	39,811

	
	Other receivables and prepaid expenses
	
	9,874
	
	9,765

	
	Bank balances and deposits
	
	9,380
	
	17,823

	
	
	
	50,223
	
	74,374

	
	
	
	
	
	

	     Current liabilities 
	
	
	
	

	
	Trade payables
	
	(2,222)
	
	(10,676)

	
	Other payables and accrued expenses
	
	(9,466)
	
	(9,319)

	
	Hire-purchase payables – current portion
	
	(312)
	
	(403)

	
	Bank borrowings
	18
	(34,098)
	
	(39,896)

	
	Tax liabilities
	
	(87)
	
	(101)

	
	
	
	(46,185)
	
	(60,395)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Net current assets
	
	4,038
	
	13,979

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Non-current and deferred liabilities
	
	
	
	

	
	Hire-purchase payables – non-current portion
	
	(567)
	
	(482)

	
	Deferred tax liabilities
	
	(2,252)
	
	(2,252)

	
	
	
	(2,819)
	
	(2,734)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Minority interests
	
	(4,815)
	
	(4,423)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Net assets
	
	76,987
	
	82,814

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Represented by:
	
	
	
	

	
	Issued share capital
	
	66,035
	
	66,035

	
	Reserves:
	
	
	
	

	
	Share premium
	
	39,122
	
	39,122

	
	Capital reserve
	
	2,315
	
	2,315

	
	Translation adjustment account
	
	(755)
	
	(1,147)

	
	Accumulated loss
	
	(29,730)
	
	(23,511)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Shareholders’ equity
	
	76,987
	
	82,814

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Net tangible assets per share
	
	1.03
	
	1.12


UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

	
	
	
	
	6 months ended

	
	
	
	
	30.06.2003

	
	
	
	
	RM’000

	CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Loss before tax
	
	
	
	(6,254)

	Adjustments for:
	
	
	
	

	  Depreciation of property, plant and equipment
	
	
	3,073

	  Finance cost
	
	
	
	1,285

	 Property, plant and equipment writte off
	
	
	
	

	 Allowance for doubtful debts
	
	
	
	

	 Unrealised loss on foreign exchange
	
	
	
	

	  Amortisation of research and development expenditure
	
	
	
	194

	  Write off of property, plant and equipment
	
	
	141

	  Write off of pre-operating expenses
	
	
	49

	  Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment
	
	
	8

	  Gain on deconsolidation of a subsidiary (Note 3(i))
	
	
	
	(333)

	
	
	
	
	

	Operating loss Before Working Capital Changes
	
	
	(1,837)

	
	
	
	
	

	(Increase)/Decrease in:
	
	
	
	

	 Inventories
	
	
	
	(5)

	 Trade receivables
	
	
	
	13,976

	 Other receivables and prepaid expenses
	
	
	
	(82)

	
	
	
	
	

	Increase/(Decrease) in:
	
	
	
	

	 Trade payables
	
	
	
	(7,360)

	 Other payables and accrued expenses
	
	
	
	1,812

	
	
	
	
	

	Cash Generated From Operations
	
	
	
	6,504

	
	
	
	
	

	 Income tax paid
	
	
	
	(129)

	
	
	
	
	

	Net Cash From Operating Activities
	
	
	
	6,375

	
	
	
	
	

	CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment
	
	
	359

	Additions to property, plant and equipment
	
	
	
	(8,346)

	Acquisition of subsidiary
	
	
	
	305

	Deconsolidation of subsidiary
	
	
	
	319

	
	
	
	
	

	Net Cash Used In Investing Activities
	
	
	
	(7,363)

	
	
	
	
	


UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (CONTINUED)

	
	
	
	
	6 months ended

30.06.2003

RM’000

	CASH FLOWS USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	Decrease in bank borrowings, excluding bank overdrafts
	
	
	(5,926)

	Payment of hire-purchase payables
	
	
	
	(308)

	Finance cost paid
	
	
	
	(1,239)

	
	
	
	
	

	Net Cash Used In Financing Activities
	
	
	
	(7,473)

	
	
	
	
	

	NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
	
	
	(8,461)

	
	
	
	
	

	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD
	
	9,593

	Effects of changes in exchange rates
	
	
	
	(34)

	
	
	
	
	

	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD
	
	
	1,098

	
	
	
	
	

	Cash and cash equivalents comprise the following balance sheet amounts:

	Bank balances and deposits
	
	
	
	9,380

	Less : Amount pledged for bank borrowings
	
	
	
	(283)

	
	
	
	
	9,097

	Bank overdrafts
	
	
	
	(7,999)

	
	
	
	
	1,098


UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	Translation
	
	Total

	
	
	Issued
	Share
	Capital
	adjustment
	Accumulated 
	shareholders’

	
	
	capital
	premium
	reserve
	account
	loss
	equity

	
	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Balance as of 1 January 2003
	
	66,035
	39,122
	2,315
	(1,147)
	(23,511)
	82,814

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Translation adjustment for the period
	
	-
	-
	-
	392
	-
	392

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net loss for the period
	
	-
	-
	-
	-
	(6,219)
	(6,219)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Balance as of 30 June 2003
	
	66,035
	39,122
	2,315
	(755)
	(29,730)
	76,987


NOTES TO THE INTERIM REPORT

1.
Basis of preparation

The interim report is prepared in accordance with the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) No: 26 “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange Listing Requirements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002. There were no audit qualifications on the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002.

The accounting policies and presentation adopted for the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted for the last annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002 except for the adoption of MASB 29 with effective from the last quarter. The adoption of MASB 29 does not give rise to any adjustments to the last annual financial statements for year ended 31 December 2002 and to the current financial period ended 30 June 2003.

2.
Changes in estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect on the financial results for the six months ended 30 June 2003.

3.
Changes in composition of the Group

(i)  On 20 February 2003, The Group announced that the member of Encrypta Electronics Limited (“Encrypta”) has approved the voluntary winding up of Encrypta, in which the Group has a 51% stake (disclosed under subsequent event in the last annual financial statements for year ended 31 December 2002). The joint liquidators are still in the process of collecting book debts and settling with creditors of Encrypta. The Group has excluded Encrypta from the consolidation for the period ended 30 June 2003 as the Group no longer has effective control over the assets and management of Encrypta. The deconsolidation has resulted in an increase in net assets of RM0.33 million to The Group.

 (ii)
On 27 June 2003, The Group announced the subscription of 700,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Cabrict Sdn Bhd, representing 70% equity interest in Cabrict Sdn Bhd for a total consideration of RM700,000.

4.
Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s operations are generally not affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM REPORT (CONTINUED)

5.
Segmental reporting

The Group is organised on a worldwide basis into three business segments:

Investment       
- investment holding and provision of administrative services

Manufacturing    
- manufacturing and marketing of security seals


Technology         
- provision of systems integration, software development and customer relationship 

                               management services

	
	Individual quarter
	
	Cumulative quarter

	
	
	Current
	
	Preceding year
	
	Current
	
	Preceding Year

	
	
	Year
	
	Corresponding
	
	Year
	
	Corresponding

	
	
	Quarter
	
	Quarter
	
	To Date
	
	Period

	
	
	30.06.2003
	
	30.06.2002
	
	30.06.2003
	
	30.06.2002

	
	
	   RM'000
	
	 RM'000
	
	RM'000
	
	   RM'000

	Segmental Revenue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Investment 
	282
	
	
	
	159
	
	577
	
	
	
	287

	Manufacturing
	5,845
	
	
	
	7,678
	
	10,948
	
	
	
	15,920

	Technology
	601
	
	
	
	2,380
	
	1,803
	
	
	
	3,223

	Total
	6,728
	
	
	
	10,217
	
	13,328
	
	
	
	19,430

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segmental Loss Before Tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Investment 
	(606)
	
	
	
	(887)
	
	(1,427)
	
	
	
	(2,049)

	Manufacturing
	874
	
	
	
	1,728
	
	1,419
	
	
	
	3,941

	Technology
	(2,835)
	
	
	
	(9,724)
	
	(6,246)
	
	
	
	(15,620)

	Total
	(2,567)
	
	
	
	(8,883)
	
	(6,254)
	
	
	
	(13,728)


6. 
Review performance (year-on-year) 

Manufacturing

The revenue achieved in the quarter under review was 24% lower than the revenue achieved in the corresponding period in 2002. The drop is substantially due to the cessation of revenue contributions from Encrypta Electronics Limited, which has been in voluntary liquidation since 20 February 2003.

The profit before tax for the current quarter declined to RM0.874 million in line with the fall in revenue.

Technology

Revenues from the technology division dipped 75% in the quarter under review to RM0.6 million from RM2.38 million. The substantially lower revenue is due to the sharp deceleration in business activities in the US market, the main revenue contributor in the second quarter of 2002, and a delay in the implementation of IT customisation projects secured by the division.

The huge reduction in losses before tax in the quarter under review is mainly due to last year’s exceptional item, partial amortisation of the listing expenses of e-Locked, Inc and is partially due to lower overheads resulting from the downsizing of US operations.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM REPORT (CONTINUED)

7.
Review of performance (quarter-on-quarter)

	
	Current quarter ended
	
	Preceding quarter

	
	30.06.2003
	
	ended 31.3.2003

	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	Segmental Revenue
	
	
	

	Investment 
	282
	
	295

	Manufacturing
	5,845
	
	5,103

	Technology
	601
	
	1,202

	Total
	6,728
	
	6,600

	
	
	
	

	Segmental Loss Before Tax
	
	
	

	Investment 
	(606)
	
	(820)

	Manufacturing
	874
	
	545

	Technology
	(2,835)
	
	(3,412)

	Total
	(2,567)
	
	(3,687)


Manufacturing

On a quarter-to-quarter basis, revenue of the manufacturing division rose marginally to RM5.845 million from RM5.103 million in the first quarter of 2003. The higher revenue is due to the increase in the sale of security seals to existing and new customers, resulting from marketing initiatives launched early this year.

Profit before tax for the manufacturing division in the second quarter of 2003 rose 60% in comparison with the first quarter of 2003, in line with the higher revenues.

Technology

Revenue from the technology division dipped 50% in the quarter under review to RM0.6 million from RM1.202 million in the preceding quarter. Two factors contributed to the decline. These are: a significant slowdown in business activities in the US market, which used to be a revenue driver, and a delay in the implementation of IT customization projects secured by the division.

This division continued to show operational losses, albeit, the trend is declining. In the second quarter of 2003, loss before tax dropped to RM2.835 million, compared with a loss before tax of RM3.412 million in the first quarter of 2003. The lower losses is due to substantially lower overheads, resulting from the downsizing of operations in the US and the continuous implementation of measures to cut costs. 

8.
Unusual items due to their nature, size or incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity or net income during the financial period ended 30 June 2003 except for the effects of the deconsolidation of Encrypta Electronics Limited as disclosed in note 3(i).

NOTES TO THE INTERIM REPORT (CONTINUED)

9.
Current year prospects

Economists are optimistic that business conditions in the second half of 2003 are expected to improve. While the Directors share this view, they are of the opinion that the second half of financial year 2003, will continue to pose substantial challenges for the Group.

The manufacturing division is expected to benefit from recent initiatives to develop non-traditional markets such as the Middle Eastern region but the impact on performance is not expected to be significant in the near term. The Directors expect the performance in the second half to improve marginally. 

Prospects of the technology division will continue to be challenged by the sluggish consumer sentiment in the US but the Directors are cautiously optimistic that the technologies division, whose core expertise is in the plant information systems and related manufacturing sectors, would be able  to diversify its revenue base and reduce its dependence on US-centric ICT sector.

10.
Material events subsequent to end of the period reported

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter ended 30 June 2003.

11.
Significant corporate events

 
On 22 April 2003, the Board of Directors announced the voluntary winding up of the e-Locked Group; comprising e-Locked, Inc., e-Comax, Inc., True Dial Technologies, Inc. and Contact Management Solutions, Inc., in the United States of America. As at to-date, the e-Locked Group is still under a process known as “Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors” (“ABC”), where the assignee is still settling with creditors. The ABC process is expected to be completed by September 2003.

The e-Locked Group suffered considerable losses during the financial year ended 31 December 2002 due to high operational cost and the slow down of the US economy. Abric had during the financial year ended 31 December 2002 migrated the information and communication (“ICT”) business of the e-Locked Group back to Malaysia and India as the operating costs are much lower. 

12.
Status of corporate proposals

There were no corporate proposals as of 30 June 2003.

13.
Taxation

No provision for estimated tax payable has been made as the Group does not have any taxable income.

14.
Profit/(loss) on sale of unquoted investments and properties

There were no sale of unquoted investments and properties during the quarter ended 30 June 2003.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM REPORT (CONTINUED)

15.
Dividends

No dividends has been paid or declared during the quarter ended 30 June 2003.

16.
Property, plant and equipment

The Group does not state any assets based on valuation of its property, plant and equipment.

17.
Quoted and marketable securities

There were no investments in quoted and / or marketable securities as of 30 June 2003.

18.
Group borrowings

	
	
	RM’000

	Current :
	
	

	Secured:
	
	

	Bank overdrafts
	
	1,267

	Short-term loans
	
	6,153

	
	
	7,420

	Unsecured:
	
	

	Bank overdrafts
	
	6,732

	Banker’s acceptances
	
	113

	Short-term loans
	
	19,833

	
	
	26,678

	
	
	

	Total
	
	34,098


The breakdown of foreign currency denominated borrowings of the Group’s foreign subsidiaries analysed by currency are as follows:

	

	Short-term
	

	Analysed by currency:
	borrowings
	Term loans

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Secured:
	
	

	Thai Baht
	4,998
	-

	US Dollar
	-
	2,421

	
	
	

	Unsecured:
	
	

	Brazilian Real
	834
	-

	
	
	


19.
Issuance and repayments of debts and equity securities

There were no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the current financial period ended 30 June 2003.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM REPORT (CONTINUED)

20.
Off balance sheet financial instruments

There are no material financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as of the date of this announcement.

21.
Contingent liabilities - unsecured

As of 30 June 2003, the Company has given unsecured corporate guarantees totaling RM17,900,000 to certain financial institutions for overdraft and other credit facilities granted to certain subsidiary companies and a company which ceased to be a subsidiary of the Company in the prior financial year. Accordingly, the Company is contingently liable to the financial institutions to the extent of the amount of credit facilities utilised.

22.
Changes in material litigation

There were no material litigations since 31 December 2002.

23.
Loss per share

	
	

	
	Individual quarter
	
	Cumulative quarter

	
	3 months ended
	
	6 months ended

	(a) Basic loss per share
	30.06.2003
	
	
	
	30.06.2002
	
	30.06.2003
	
	
	
	30.06.2002

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net loss for the period (RM’000)
	(2,628)
	
	
	
	(5,810)
	
	(6,219)
	
	
	
	(9,005)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Weighted average no. of ordinary shares        in issue (‘000)
	
66,035
	
	
	
	60,844
	
	66,035
	
	
	
	60,844

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Basic loss per share (sen)
	(0.04)
	
	
	
	(0.10)
	
	(0.09)
	
	
	
	(0.15)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	

	(b) Diluted earnings per share
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net loss for the period (RM’000)
	(2,628)
	
	
	
	(5,810)
	
	(6,219)
	
	
	
	(9,005)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Weighted average number of ordinary     shares in issue (‘000)
	
66,035
	
	
	
	60,844
	
	66,035
	
	
	
	60,844

	Adjustment for share options (‘000)
	     -
	
	
	
	-
	
	    -
	
	     
	
	-

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earnings per share (‘000)
	
66,035
	
	
	
	60,844
	
	66,035
	
	
	
	60,844

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Diluted loss per share (sen)
	   NA
	
	
	
	         NA
	
	  NA
	
	
	
	   NA

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


The options over ordinary shares of the Company has no dilutive effect as the exercise price is above the average market price of the Company’s shares during the period. 

By order of the Board,

Tan Sri Dato’ Dr Mohamed Yusof Hashim

Chairman

Shah Alam
PAGE  
The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002.


